

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
**Contempt Case (Civil) No. 366 of 2024**

Manne Lal Kamat

**...Petitioner**

**Versus**

State of Jharkhand & Ors.

**...Opposite parties**

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN**

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ashish Kr. Shekhar, Advocate  
For the O.P.-State : Mr. Ashutosh Anand, AAG-III  
For the O.P.-Accountant General : Mr. Amit Kr. Verma, Adv.

**14/16.01.2026**

The order dated 09.12.2025 reads as follows:

*“Vide order dated 17.10.2025, the opposite parties were directed to comply the order in true letter and spirit as the review petition filed by them was dismissed; however, today again, a prayer for adjournment has been sought.  
2. Accordingly, by way of last indulgence to comply the Writ Court’s order, list this case on 16.01.2026, failing which, appropriate order shall be passed.”*

- 2.** In spite of the aforesaid order, Writ’s Court order has not been complied.
- 3.** Mr. Ashutosh Anand, learned A.A.G-III prays further three weeks’ time for compliance.
- 4.** Having regard to the aforesaid assurance, list this case on 13.02.2026 for compliance, failing which the appropriate order shall be passed.

**(Deepak Roshan, J.)**

16<sup>th</sup> January, 2026  
Jk